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July 2nd, 2013




Introduction Letter

July 2, 2013

Andrew Bone

Halifax Regional Municipality Planning Service
636 Sackville Drive

Lower Sackville NS

B4C 383

Dear Mr. Bone:

RE: Miller Development Ltd. Charleswood Subdivision

Please find attached 10 copies of the application regarding Stage 2 of the Open Space subdivision
application. The current density of our concept plan meets policy S-15, S-16 and RL-15.

This latest revision of the Stage II report is primarily as a result of new policy recently enabled by
HRM Council. Policy RL-15, which falls under the River-lakes Secondary Planning Strategy,
allows for consider of townhome development on 42 acres of land known as PID 00510560. This
parcel of land is the largest of 3 parcels that make up this proposed area to be developed. This
new policy allows for a density of 2 units per acre on these 42 acres, which is what we are
now proposing in this Stage II revision. All information has been updated to reflect this
change in concept and density.

Please feel free to contact me at any time.
Sincerely,
Chris Macaulay

PMD Consulting
Representative Miller Development Ltd.
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1. INTRODUCTION:

Based on Halifax Regional Municipality’s policies (S-15, S-16 and RL-15), this

Stage 2: Conceptual Design application is for a Classic Open Space Development. Halifax
Regional Municipality’s (HRM) open space design (OSD) development policies

aim to protect and conserve habitat while enabling rural development. The classic open

space policy enables homes to be clustered to a maximum gross density of one single unit
dwelling per 0.4 ha (1 acre) or up to 2 units for Townhome Development as identified within the
River-lakes Secondary Planning Strategy under RL-15. The classic open space design
requires 60% of the entire parcel set aside as open space. Areas of Open space are determined
through mapping primary and secondary conservation areas towards the goal of protecting
environmentally sensitive areas and habitat corridors. This proposed development exceeds the
requirements for land area dedicated to open space and would see 94 single family dwellings and
84 Townhomes, for a total of 177 units serviced with municipal water and on-site cluster styled
sewage treatment.

The proposed development of a Classic open space subdivision is based on 54.72 hectares of land
in Windsor Junction , Nova Scotia. The required documents supporting this application have been
completed and include:

e Proposed sewage treatment system

e Stormwater Management Plan

e Traffic Impact Statement

e Open Space Management Plan

1.1 Background

In April, 2007, a Stage 1 Preliminary Site Design was submitted to HRM Planning and
Development that explained the existing land use. It identified open space areas to be preserved
and potential areas of development. After reviewing the Stage 1, HRM Planning and
Development arranged a public meeting, which was held on June 7", 2007. The purpose of this
meeting was to gather additional information and listen to concerns/feedback from local residents
regarding the subdivision proposal. Based on the comments received, additional work and
refinement of the application has occurred resulting in this stage 2 report.

The area proposed to be developed has been partially logged, as shown in our initial Stage I
mapping. The public road location and layout are somewhat determined due to the existing road
network. However, given the flexibility of the Open Space Development, the proposed areas of
development are to be primarily within these areas of previous logging, as shown in Appendix 8.
There appears to be no known existing trails located on this property.
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1.2 Proposal

This report fulfills the requirements of Stage 2: Conceptual Design Component of the Open Space
Designed Development Process as detailed in the HRM guidelines (Policy S-15 and 5-16). We
are presently proposing 3 condominium corporations totaling 177 single bare land condominium
units/lots. The single unit dwellings will sit on a condo lot between ~12,000 and 15,000 sq ft.
Homes to be built on site will be of average size, with an approximate 1500 to 2300 Sq Ft
footprint, and side yards at a minimum of 8 ft. Accessory structures will be permitted as to policy
for the area. The height of each home will not be any higher than 35 ft. Each home-site will allow
for a driveway no wider than 20 ft. The Townhome footprint will vary, but each individual
townhome will be approximately 1000-1400 sq ft. with a height not to exceed 35ft and a
driveway no wider than 20ft.

Each condo corporation will be managed on-site. The sewage treatment design shown on the
concept plan and described in this report is considered one of the most efficient methods for
sewage management available.

Most development for the five phases will take place in areas of previous logging, thus leaving
the majority of existing tree stands untouched by the surrounding development. Policy S-15 and
S-16 will easily be met with less than 40% of the area to be developed/disturbed, allowing for
greater than 60% green space.

Access to these condo communities will be through a continuation of both Cumberland Way and
Charleswood Drive. The public roads shown on the concept plan measure a total of
approximately 1500 meters/2.03 hectares or 3.7% of total area. The private condominium
controlled common driveways will be built to Emergency Vehicle Standards (18-20 ft wide) and
will have a base capable of supporting such vehicles.

The number and type of housing units for each condominium cluster is as follows:

e Condo 1A - 34 Single Family Units
e Condo 1B - 25 Single Family Units
e Condo 2A - 34 Single Family Units
e Condo 2B - 47 Townhome Units
e Condo3 -37 Townhome Units
2. SITE DETAILS:
Applicant Miller Development Ltd
Project Name Charleswood Subdivision
City and Province Windsor Junction , N.S.
Municipality Halifax Regional Municipality (HRM)
Municipal Contact Andrew Bone
Site Area 54.72 Hectares
Legal Description PID’s 40699837, 40092009, 00510560
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2.1 Site Location

The property is located in Windsor Junction directly between Charleswood Subdivision and
Capilano Estates. It is approximately 17 km north of Halifax. See Appendix 5 for Detailed Map.
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2.2 Site Description

The Site is located in Windsor Junction between existing residential subdivisions Charleswood
and Capilano Estates. The trees found in this area are primarily Black Spruce, with a few mixed
hardwoods. The South, West and East boundaries of this property are encompassed by R1-b
single family dwellings. The North part of the property is adjacent to two land owners, with those
lands being undeveloped.
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3. OPEN SPACE SUBDIVISION ANALYSIS:

3.1 Open Space Management Plan

The proposal relates to the creation of 177 units using the “Classic Design-Open Space Model”.
Under this model, no more than 40% of the land mass can be disturbed for the purpose of house
lots and roads, roads. Consultants John Zuck and Associates and Land Design Engineering
Services were hired to determine the best location of the open space housing units. The result of
the design will realize more than 60% + of the land mass to be left as common open space, which
will remain under the condo corporation ownership, protected by the Development Agreement
with a mostly non-disturbance designation. There will be no disturbance of these lands, unless it
is determined that a Communal Facility, such as a sanitary drip bed/sand filtration system for
treatment of wastewater, is to be located in this area. Policy does allow for communal facilities,
that service the community, to be placed in the 60% common space. If it is determined that no
communal facilities are required in the 60% open space, then this area is to be left untouched,
allowing the forests and vegetation to grow in a continued natural state. The Corporation will
manage and enforce the protective covenants being prepared for the development. These
covenants will address many aspects of the community including protection of the open space.
There are no known existing trails on the property, although it can be assumed that the residents
may wish to use the 60 % green space for passive recreation. However, there are presently no
plans to create any walking trails within the common space.

The common condominium property found in the center of each of the five communities will
serve as a park-like area to be enjoyed by the local families. This area will be maintained by
professional landscapers and managed through condominium fees.

The developable area proposed is 21.22 hectares or 38.8% of total area, which is less than the
40% requirement. The breakdown of total developable area to open space for each Condo, minus
road area, is as follows:

e Condo IA & B - 22.6 ha total — 8.46 developable/ 14.14 open space
e Condo 2A & B —22.3 ha total — 8.27 developable / 14.03 open space
e Condo 3 — 7.8 ha total — 2.47 developable / 5.33 open space

The developable areas calculated above include all Condominium Controlled Common
Driveways and Bare Land Condominium “Lots”. Open Space, which consists of woodlands and
common facility, such as drip beds, make up the remaining lands shown in green and blue on the
main concept plan.

3.2 Traffic Impact

The traffic impact statement (Appendix 2) from Genivar states that a development of 177 housing
units would not cause any noticeable or significant impacts to traffic in the area, as the main road
(Windgate Drive) is presently moderate volume and is quite capable of handling the extra flow
from the subdivision. Sighting clearances on access roads can also be readily met.
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3.3 Stormwater

Due to the very nature of the Classic open space design, very little of the land mass will be
developed, which lends itself very well to the proper management of stormwater runoff from
developed areas. Information/supporting documentation on Stormwater for our proposed housing
development can be found in Appendix 3.A p roper formal engineered design will be drawn up
upon completion of the geotechnical information.

3.4 Proposed Sewage Treatment Wastewater Management Plan

Provincial mapping of the area to be developed, discussions with DOE staff with respect to
known soil conditions of areas already developed, and actual random soil sampling in and around
the subject lands, place the soils in the area to be consistently that of category 2- sandy/silt with
underlying clay. The topography, soil conditions, drainage areas, and the large areas of green
space lend itself to an efficient design to manage sewage from the proposed residential units.
NSDEL guidelines will be met or surpassed with the final design. All supporting information
with respect to Wastewater can be found in Appendix 4.

3.5 Parkland Dedication

Under the Regional Subdivision Bylaw for Classic Model-Open Space Subdivision, when the
property is subdivided into at least three lots, there is a requirement to contribute 5% of the lands
or cash in lieu toward Parkland Dedication. However, there are currently 3 existing parcels of
land that make up this proposal, which is the same number of condominium corporations being
proposed. Considering there are no additional parcels of land being created, this proposal requires
no Parkland Dedication. The 60% green space, as required by policy with this form of
development, is likely to be used for passive recreation by the local residents.

4. Water Service

This development will have access to municipal water. The water line will run along each public
road, Cumberland Way and Charleswood Drive. This section of waterline, once approved, will be
taken over and maintained by the Halifax Water Commission However, Each Condominium will
be responsible for any privately controlled infrastructure, such as waterlines that travel within or
alongside Private Condominium Controlled Common Driveways. Hot Boxes will be most likely
located at or near the entrance to each of the five cluster communities. Fire Hydrants will be
placed along the private condo controlled common driveways according to emergency standards.
See Appendix 10 for Water Service Map.
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5. Conclusion

The proposed development utilizes an existing cleared area while protecting a significant portion
of natural habitat/green space.

A Traffic Statement explains how there will be no significant impact to the existing roads and
infrastructure.

Based on experience and knowledge of Classic Open Space Design “cluster systems”, Land
Design Engineering Services, is confident that the sewage treatment will meet or surpass NSDEL
regulations.

Stormwater for the area has been analyzed and can be adequately handled on-site without concern
from adjacent properties.

RL-15 of the River-lakes Secondary Planning Strategy allows for consideration of
Townhome units calculated at 2 units per acre to a maximum of 84 units total for this
proposed development.

The proposed development meets or exceeds the intentions of the Open Space Subdivision under
Policy S-15/16.
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Appendix 1:
Conceptual Lot Layout

Individual Condominium Maps
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5. Notes 3 and 4 have been attached as design
concept notes from Jeffrey Pinhey, M.A. Sc.,P.Eng.
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approximate only. Subject to engineering design.

Concept Plan of Proposed
Subdivision of Lands of

Miller Developments Limited
Charleswood Drive and Cumberland Way
P..D. 40699837, 40092009 and 00510560
Windsor Junction, Halifax Regional Municipality
Province of Nova Scotia
Scale 1: 2500 (metric)
File: 753 Drawing: 753Concept-3
Date: 20 March 2008 - Revised to 10 June 2008
Rev to 20 September 2010

R to 13 January 2012
Revised to 16 April 2012

Revised to 2 June 2013
Alan Gallant

Nova Scotia Land Surveyor
Elmsdale, Nova Secotia

Tel 883—-7554  Fax 883-7401
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Appendix 2:

Traffic Impact
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= GENIVAR

Ref. No. 121-21680
June 17, 2013

Mr. Chris Macaulay (Sent by Email cmac7 @bellaliant.net)
Representative Miller Development Ltd.

PO Box 5062

WAVERLEY NS B2R 1S2

RE: Addendum #2 - Traffic Impact Statement, Proposed Residential Develo pment,
Windsor Junction, Halifax Regio nal Municipality

Dear Mr. Macaulay:

This is Addendum #2 to the Traffic Impact Statement that Atlantic Road & Traffic Management
(ARTM) prepared on January 10, 2007, for the residential development that Miller Development Ltd.
proposes in Windsor Junction. ARTM also completed Addendum #1 (copy attached) for this
development on June 24, 2008. Addendum #2 is required to consider the following:
. Impacts of traffic changes in the area since 2008 that may affect the conclusions
reached in Addendum #1; and
. Potential impacts of increasing the lot yield from 138 lots proposed in 2008 to 177 lots
now proposed (Figure 1).

Description of Proposed 2008 Development - The development considered in 2008 included
138 lots with 66 lots accessing Windgate Drive at the Charleswood Drive intersection and 72 lots
accessing Windgate Drive at the Cumberland Way intersection. AM and PM peak hour trip
generation estimates for the proposed 2008 development which were included in the 2008
Addendum letter are shown in Table 1. The 66 dwellings using Charleswood Drive were estimated
to generate 45 vehicle trips (9 in and 36 out) on Charlewood Drive during the AM peak hour and
48 vehicle trips (36 in and 12 out) during the PM peak hour. The 72 dwellings using Cumberland
Way were estimated to generate 48 vehicle trips (9 in and 39 out) on Cumberland Way during the
AM peak hour and 52 vehicle trips (39 in and 13 out) during the PM peak hour.

Table 1 - Trip Generation Estimates for 138 Residential Lots (2008 Proposed Development)

Nur‘nber of Trip Generation Rates Trips Generated >
Rei;:g:letigﬂ AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour
Wit In out In Out In out In Out
66 ° 0.13 0.54 0.54 0.18 9 36 36 12
724 0.13 0.54 0.54 0.18 9 39 39 13
TOTAL TRIP ESTIMATES 18 75 75 25

NOTES: 1. Trip generation rates are ‘vehicles per hour per unit' for the peak hour and two-way vehicles per day per unit for the
daily rate. AM and PM peak hour rates are local suburban subdivision rates for Residential Single Family Dwellings
(Final Report - Traffic Impact Study - McCabe Lake Residential Development, ARTM, April, 2005).

Vehicles per hour for peak hours.

Trips from 66 units access Windgate Drive at Charleswood Drive.

Trips from 72 units access Windgate Drive at Cumberland Way.

R

1 Spectacle Lake Drive, Dartmouth, Nova Scotia, Canada B3B 1X7
Telephone: 902-835-9955 ~ Fax: 902-835-1645 ~ WWW.genivar.com
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Addendum #2 - Traffic Impact Statement, Proposed Residential Development, Page 3
Windsor Junction, Halifax Regional Municipality

Traffic Volumes - A machine traffic count obtained by HRM Traffic and Right of Way section during
July and August 2011 indicate the following two-way average weekday traffic volumes in the Study
Area:

. Windgate Drive - between Charleswood Drive and Windsor Junction Road - 3,300 vpd;

. Windsor Junction Road - south of Charleswood Drive - 3450 vpd; and

. Windsor Junction Road - north of Charlewood Drive - 3500 vpd.

Since the 2011 volumes on Windgate Drive have not changed significantly from the 3,200 vpd
reported in the 2007 letter, and are also not expected to have changed during the past two years,
it is estimated that the 2013 weekday volume on Windgate Drive near both Cumberland Drive and
Charleswood Drive intersections is approximately 3,300 vehicles per day.

Description of Proposed 2013 Development - The proposed current development (Figure 1) will
consist of 177 residential lots which will be developed as five condominium units. Condominium
units 1A, 1B and 2A (Figure 1) will include 93 single family lots and site generated trips will access
Windgate Drive at the existing Charleswood Drive intersection. Traffic generated by Condominium
2B and 3 will include 84 Seniors Townhouse lots which will access Windgate Drive at the existing
Cumberland Way intersection.

AM and PM peak hour trip generation estimates for the proposed 2013 development have been
prepared (Table 2). The suburban trip generation rates used in the 2007 Traffic Impact Statement
and the 2008 Addendum prepared by ARTM have been used for both the single family and seniors
townhouse units included in Addendum #2 to facilitate comparison of trip generation estimates for
the three letters. The 93 dwellings using Charleswood Drive are estimated to generate 62 vehicle
trips (12 in and 50 out) on Charlewood Drive during the AM peak hour and 67 vehicle trips (50 in
and 17 out) during the PM peak hour. The 84 seniors townhouse units using Cumberland Way are
estimated to generate 46 vehicle trips (11 n and 45 out) on Cumberland Way during the AM peak
hour and 60 vehicle trips (45 in and 15 out) during the PM peak hour.

Table 2 - Trip Generation Estimates for 143 Residential Lots (2013 Proposed Development)

Number of Trip Generation Rates § Trips Generated -
Reigzg:'letial AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour
Units In Out In Out In Out In Out
933 0.13 0.54 0.54 0.18 12 50 50 17
84 * 0.13 0.54 0.54 0.18 11 45 45 15
Total Trip Estimates 23 95 95 32

NOTES: 1. Trip generation rates are ‘vehicles per hour per unit' for the peak hour and two-way vehicles per day per unit for the
dailyrate. AM and PM peak hour rates are local suburban subdivision rates for Residential Single Family Dwellings
(Final Report - Traffic Impact Study - McCabe Lake Residential Development, ARTM, April, 2005).
2. Vehicles per hour for peak hours.
3. Trips from 93 single family residential units access Windgate Drive at Charleswood Drive.
4.  Trips from 84 seniors townhouse units access Windgate Drive at Cumberland Way.

Comparison of Trip Generation Estimates - Trip generation estimates for the 2008 and the
current 2013 proposed developments are included in Table 3. The 2013 development proposal will
include 39 additional residential units, with 12 more accessing Windgate Drive at Cumberland Drive
and 27 more units accessing Windgate Drive at Charleswood Drive. |t is estimated that the 39
residential units will generate 25 additional two-way vehicle trips during the AM peak hour and 27
additional two-way vehicle trips during the PM peak hour.

GENIVAR Inc. June 17, 2013



Addendum #2 - Traffic Impact Statement, Proposed Residential Development,
Windsor Junction, Halifax Regional Municipality

Page 4

Table 3 - Comparisons of for Proposed 2008 and 2013 Developments

Trip Generation Estimates
Proposed Number of Lots
Development AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour
Cumberland | Charleswood Total Enter Exit 2-Way Enter Exit 2-Way
Drive Drive Lots
2008 " 72 66 138 18 75 93 75 25 100
2012 2 84 93 177 23 95 118 95 32 127
Change * 12 27 e 20 25 20 7 | 2
NOTES: 1. Numbers from Table 1, on Page 1 above, which were copied from Table 1, Addendum - Traffic Impact Statement,

Proposed Residential Development, Windsor Junction, Halifax Regional Municipality (ARTM, June 2008) .
2. Numbers are from Table 2, above.
3. These are the changes in Numbers of Residential Units and Trip Generation Estimates from 2008 to 2013.

Summary

14

The proposed 2013 development will include 177 residential units which is 39 more residential
units than were included in the 2008 development considered in the Addendum during June
2008.

It is estimated that the additional 39 units included in the 2013 site plan will generate 25
additional two-way vehicle trips during the AM peak hour and 27 additional two-way vehicle
trips during the PM peak hour.

It is estimated that the 2013 weekday two-way volume on Windgate Drive near the site
access intersections at Cumberland Drive and Charleswood Drive is approximately 3,300
vehicles perday. The estimated 2013 two-way weekday volumes on Windsor Junction Road
is approximately 3,500 vpd.

Conclusions

4,

Since volumes on Windgate Drive are moderate at the Charleswood Drive and Cumberland
Drive intersections, volumes on Windsor Junction Road are also modeate, and site generated
trips are expected to be low to moderate at both intersections, site generated trips are not
expected to have any significant impact to the performance levels of the Windgate Drive
intersections.

Conclusions included in the January 10, 2007, Traffic Impact Statement, and the June 24,
2008, Addendum, are not expected to be affected by the proposed 2013 residential
development or trips generated by that development.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me by Email to ken.obrien@aenivar.com
or telephone 443-7747.

Sinccarely.‘
Original Signed
vl
éen O'Brien, P. Eng.

Senior Traffic Engineer
GENIVAR Inc.

GENIVAR Inc.

June 17, 2013



xic Road & Traffic Management

Traffic Engineering Specialists

Phone (902) 443-7747
PO Box 25205 Fax (902) 443-7747
Halifax, NS B3M 4H4 email traffic@ns.sympatico.ca

June 24, 2008

Mr. Chris Macaulay 0840
Representative Miller Development Ltd.

PO Box 5062

WAVERLEY NS BZ2R 182

RE: Addendum - Traffic Impact Statement, Proposed Residential Development,
Windsor Junction, Halifax Regional Municipality

Dear Mr. Macaulay:

This is the Addendum to the Traffic Impact Statement (copy included in Appendix A) that ARTM
prepared on January 10, 2007, for the residential development that Miller Development Ltd.
proposes in Windsor Junction. The Addendum is required to consider the potential impacts of
increasing the lot yield from 100 lots as studied in 2007 to 138 lots now proposed.

Development Description - The proposed development will consist of 138 residential lots which
will be developed as four condominium units. Condominium units 1 and 2A (Figure 1) will include
66 single family lots and site generated trips will access Windgate Drive (formerly Beaver Bank -
Windsor Junction Cross Road) at the Charleswood Drive intersection. Traffic generated by
Condominium 2B (47 townhouse lots) and Condominium 3 (25 single family lots) will access
Windgate Drive at the existing Cumberland Way intersection.

The Public Roads (Figure 1) proposed for the development include the following allowances for
future connections to the Capillano Estates subdivision:
. the extension of Cumberland Way has been aligned to facilitate a future connection with
Elise Victoria Drive; and
. the extension of Charleswood Drive has been planned to allow a connection with an
existing road reserve on Taylor Drive.

Trip Generation and Distribution - Trip Generation, 7" Edition (Institute of Transportation
Engineers (ITE), Washington, 2003) provides trip generation rate estimates for weekday peak hour
and daily trips for single family dwellings. However, suburban developments that are a relatively
long distance from the urban core usually have lower trip generation characteristics since residents
tend to link work, shopping, recreational and other trips.

AM and PM peak hour trip estimates for the proposed development are shown in Table 1. The 66
dwellings proposed for Condominium units 1 and 2A are estimated to generate 45 trips (9 in and
36 out) on Charlewood Drive during the AM peak hour and 48 trips (36 in and 12 out) during the
PM peak hour. The 72 dwellings proposed for Condominium units 2B and 3 are estimated to
generate 48 trips (9 in and 39 out) on Cumberland Way during the AM peak hour and 52 trips (39
in and 13 out) during the PM peak hour. Trips will be distributed both east and west on Windgate
Drive.

Page 1
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Addendum - Traffic Impact Statement, Proposed Residential Development, Page 3
Windsor Junction, Halifax Regional Municipality

Table 1 - Trip Generation Estimates for 138 Residential Lots

Number of Trip Generation Rates ' Trips Generated *
Single
Residential AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour Day? AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour Day
Units 2-Way 2-Way
In Out In Out In Out In Out
66* 0.13 0.54 0.54 0.18 8.00 9 36 36 12 528
72° 0.13 0.54 0.54 0.18 8.00 9 39 39 13 576
TOTAL TRIP ESTIMATES 18 75 75 25 1104

NOTES: 1. Trip generation rates are ‘vehicles per hour per unit' for the peak hour and two-way vehicles per day per unit for the

daily rate. AMand PM peak hour rates are local suburban subdivision rates for Residential Single Family Dwellings
(Final Report - Traffic Impact Study - McCabe Lake Residential Development, ARTM, April, 2005).

Weekday two-way rate for suburban subdivisions calculated by Streetwise Traffic Engineering in the late 1990s
Vehicles per hour for peak hours; vehicles per day for ‘Day 2 way'.

Lots 1 to 66 in Condominiums 1 and 2A, Charleswood Drive, Figure 1.

Lots 67 to 91 (single family) in Condominium 3 and lots 92 to 138 (townhouses) in Condominium 2B, Cumberland
Way, Figure 1. A townhouse is assumed to generate the same number of trips as a single family dwelling for this
Study.

G A LN

Conclusions

There is adequate available sight distance on Windgate Drive on approaches to both existing
Cumberland Way and Charleswood Drive intersections.

The additional volumes that will be generated by the proposed 66 lots served by Charleswood
Drive (45 trips during the AM peak hour and 48 trips during the PM peak hour), are moderate
and are not expected to cause any noticeable impacts on the level of performance at the
intersection of Charleswood Drive and Windgate Drive.

The additional volumes that will be generated by the proposed 72 lots served by Cumberland
Drive (48 trips during the AM peak hour and 52 trips during the PM peak hour), are moderate
and are not expected to cause any noticeable impacts on the level of performance at the
intersection of Cumberland Way and Windgate Drive.

Site generated trips are not expected to have any significant impact to the level of
performance of Windgate Drive intersections with either Beaver Bank Road or Windsor
Junction Road.

A traffic impact study should be completed when planning begins for development of lands
between the Miller Development and Capillano Estates to evaluate the impacts of trips
generated by the future development, as well as diversion of existing Capallano Estates trips
to Cumberland Way and Charleswood Drive.

If you require additional information please contact me by Email or telephone 443-7747.

Sincerely: .
Original Signed _

- ry

Ken O'Brien, P. Eng.

Atlantic Road & Traffic Management June 24, 2008



Addendum - Traffic Impact Statement, Proposed Residential Development,
Windsor Junction, Halifax Regional Municipality

Appendix A

Traffic Impact Statement
Proposed Residential Development
Windsor Junction, Halifax Regional Municipality

(Prepared by Atlantic Road & Traffic Management January 10, 2007)

Atlantic Road & Traffic Management June 24, 2008



NC Road & Traffic Management

NG
N _
Traffic Engineering Specialists
Phone (902) 443-7747
PO Box 25205 Fax (902) 443-7747
Halifax, NS B3M 4H4 email traffic@ns.sympatico.ca

January 10, 2007

Mr. Chris Macaulay 0685
Representative Miller Developments Ltd.

173 Peter Thomas Drive

Windsor Junction NS B2T 1L7

RE: Traffic Impact Statement, Proposed Residential Development,
Windsor Junction, Halifax Regio nal Municipality

Dear Mr. Macaulay:

This is the Traffic Impact Statement (TIS) that has been requested for the residential development
that Miller Development Ltd. propose in Windsor Junction. The TIS is required as part of the
revised HRM concept application process.

Development Description - The proposed development will consist of about 100 single unit
residential lots to be created north and west of the existing residential development at the ends of
Cumberland Way and Charleswood Drive. Traffic generated by the 100 lots will access the Beaver
Bank - Windsor Junction Cross Road at the existing Cumberland Way and Charleswood Drive
intersections.

Street Description - Beaver Bank - Windsor Junction Cross R oad is a two lane paved road with
arural cross section (Photos 1 to 4, Appendix A), including gravel shoulders and open ditches. The
approximately 4.5 km long road connects Beaver Bank Road (about 3.5 km west of the Cumberland
Way intersection) to with Windsor Junction Road which is about 400 meters east of the
Charleswood Drive intersection. Sections of the Beaver Bank - Windsor Junction Cross Road east
and west of the Charleswood Drive intersection are shown in Photos 1 and 2: areas east and west
of the Cumberland Way intersection are illustrated in Photos 3 and 4.

A machine traffic count obtained on the Beaver Bank - Windsor Junction Cross Road (Table A-1)
between the Charleswood Drive and Windsor Junction Road intersections, during November 2008,
indicated an average weekday two-way traffic volume of about 3200 vehicles per day, with AM and
PM peak hourly volumes of about 300 vehicles per hour. A 24-hour graphical display of weekday
hourly volumes (Figure 1) illustrates the AM and PM peak hour ‘spikes’ that are typical of suburban
commuter routes.

Page 1 of 2



Traffic Impact Statement, Proposed Residential Development, Page 2 of 2
Windsor Junction, Halifax Regional Municipality

Trip Generation and Distribution - Trip Generation, 7" Edition (Institute of Transportation
Engineers (ITE), Washington, 2003) provides trip generation rate estimates for weekday peak hour
and daily trips for single family dwellings. However, suburban developments that are a relatively
long distance from the urban core usually have lower trip generation characteristics since residents
tend to link work, shopping, recre ational and other trips.

AM and PM peak hour trip estimates for the proposed development are shown in Table 1. The 100
dwellings are estimated to generate 67 trips (13 in and 54 out) during the AM peak hour and 72
trips (54 in and 18 out) during the PM peak hour. Trips will be assigned to the Cumberland Way
and Charleswood Drive intersections, and will be distributed both east and west on the Beaver
Bank - Windsor Junction Cross Road.

Table 1 - Trip Generation Estimates for 100 Residential Lots

Number of Trip Generation Rates ' Trips Generated °
Single
Residential AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour Day 2 AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour Day
Units 2- Way 2- Way
In Qut In Out In Out In Out
100 0.13 0.54 0.54 0.18 8.00 13 54 54 18 800

NOTES: 1. Trip generation rates are ‘vehicles per hour per unit’ for the peak hour and two-way vehicles per day per unit for the daily
rate. AM and PM peak hour rates are local suburban subdivision rates for Residential Single Family Dwellings (Final
Report - Traffic Impact Study - McCabe Lake Residential Development, ARTM, April, 2005).
2. Weekday two-way rate for suburban subdivisions calculated by Streetwise Traffic Engineering in the late 1990s
3. Vehicles per hour for peak hours; vehicles per day for ‘Day 2 way'.

Conclusions

1. The additional volumes that will be generated by the proposed 100 lots, 67 trips during the
AM peak hour and 72 trips during the PM peak hour, are moderate and are not expected to
cause any noticeable impacts on the level of performance of existing roads and intersections.

2. There is adequate available sight distance on Beaver Bank - Windsor Junction Cross Road
on approaches to both existing Cumberland Way and Charleswood Drive intersections.

If you require ad ditional information please contact me by Email or telephone 443-7 747.

Sincerely:
Original Signed

Gre§ O'Brien, P. Eng.

Atlantic Road & Traffic Management January 10, 2007
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Appendix A - Volume Data Page A-2

Table A-1 - Two-Way Hourly Volumes - Beaver Bank - Windsor Junction Cross Road
(Between Charleswood Drive and Windsor Junction Road, November 17 to 22, 2006)

Hour f):ys of the Week Average
Mon-20 Tue-21 Wed-22 Thu-16 Fri-17 Sat-18 Sun-19 Weekday
0
1 13 19 14 40 32 15
2 9 10 6 15 30 8
3 3 9 7 7 21 6
4 2 3 5 12 12 3
5 8 10 11 5 5 10
6 19 25 21 12 10 22
7 108 107 106 27 16 107
8 274 269 257 71 42 267
9 220 242 248 148 73 237
10 156 147 173 152 122 159
11 151 166 140 205 157 152
12 152 154 151 211 177 152
13 153 165 160 209 216 159
14 166 171 238 203 169
15 186 172 259 210 179
16 221 265 256 229 206 247
17 260 282 291 268 196 278
18 283 313 310 185 159 302
19 188 205 220 155 138 204
20 156 165 154 115 135 158
21 120 124 142 123 94 129
22 78 120 136 108 82 111
23 63 65 87 68 60 72
24 31 41 67 53 32 46
TOTALS 3020 3249 2915 2428 3192

Source: Halifax Regional Municipality (HRM), Transportation & Public Works, Traffic & Right of Way Services

Figure A-1 - Beaver Bank - Windsor Junction Cross Road
Average Weekday Hourly Volumes - November 2006

500 I T T I T
Average Weekday Hourly Volumes
Between Charleswood Drive and
Windsor Junction Road

400 -H November 2006

/\W

©
=]
o

Hourly Volumes
n
o
A=

100

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24
Hours of the Day

Atlantic Road and Traffic Management January 2007
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2325 Clifton Street

Halifax, NS B3K 4T9

T 902.221.2368

F 902.425.0906
brewnoser@ns.sympatico.ca

LandDesign

Engineering Services

Miller Development Limited September 25, 2008
S Chris Macaulay

PO Box 5062

Waverley NS

B2R 152

Re: Charleswood/Miller Developments Ltd. - Condominium Cluster
Development, Stormwater Management Plan

Dear Chris,

| have been able to review the proposed project with respect to developing
a general stormwater management plan. As we discussed, | am very
pleased to be able to work on a development based on HRM's Open Space
Development Guidelines, because the process lends itself very well to the
proper management of stormwater runoff from developed areas. This is
because the development, the houses with their roofs, driveways, and ac-
cess roads and lawns, tends to be concentrated in clusters, while significant
amounts of land are left alone.

In this case, there are not many significant challenges with respect to
achieving good management of the runoff from a development like that
proposed here, with the sole exception being that there is a ring of older
development around the proposed lands where there may be locations sen-
sitive to significant changes in peak flows from the lands above them.

At the same time, when examining pre and post development flows, it is
extremely important not to discount the fact that much of the lands targeted
for development in this proposal have already been clear cut (harvested).
The changes in stormwater runoff time of concentration, and percentage of
water running off the land, resulting from this change to the land should
have been significant. We are not aware, nor is there any visible sign of,
flooding or stress at the places where stormwater leaves the land now, this
despite the clear cutting that has occurred.

We had some concerns about how much water might be entering these
lands from above. There is some, but the catchment boundary appears to
be close to that shown on the attached graphic (wateshed.pdf). Most of the
runoff from the developed lands to the north and northwest runs towards
the area's larger lakes in a southwesterly direction.
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2325 Clifton Street

Halifax, NS B3K 4T9

T 802.,221.2368

F 902.425.0906
brewnoser@ns.sympatico.ca

So the design of stormwater management systems for the proposed devel-
opment, (concept titled 753concept), can focus on dealing with the runoff
from the new work, and not be overly concerned with managing flood wa-
ter from above. This makes sense, because where runoff moves though this
property in a concentrated form, it does so in a very ephemeral manner.
There is not a lot of significant channelization.

The design of the residential development, in a manner along the lines
shown in the attached concept, would therefore be able to aim for a true
balance of pre and post development runoff hydrographs, not just peak
flows. That is not to say this can absolutely be achieved, but it will remain
as a goal. The balance of peak flows should be achievable.

This goal can be approached by the use of localized stormwater Best Man-
agement Practices. In particular we believe that the application of infiltra-
tion inducement devices such as strip trenches, dry ponds, subterranean
storage areas, and contour based diffusors as outfalls or storage from small,
local storm collection will be able to move towards the introduction of rain-
fall into the ground in a manner close to the percentage that now infiltrates.

This is because there is ample open space for this to take place, and be-
cause we would not propose to allow too much to be collected in one
place, where a peak flow would result that was unmanageable.

This approach carries several distinct advantages over the introduction of
storm sewer collection systems (as pipes or ditches) to all the development.

Ditches will be required to protect road infrastructure, and to divert over-
land runoff around some residential areas, but the goal will be to diffuse
their impact at their outlet on the downstream environment, without creat-
ing the maintenance headaches of stormwater management ponds.

The possibility of achieving the goal of a pre and post balanced runoff hy-
drograph for the entire development is aided by the fact that the land now
would discharge greater peak flows and volume than a fully wooded area,
and by the fact that the local soils are clayey and will not contribute greatly
to infiltration in the pre development condition. It is, obviously, easier to
achieve our goal when the start point is already somewhat compromised
over a totally natural state. That said, where there are places we can re-
store, or improve upon the natural infiltrative capacity of the land, we will,
where we recognize it as an efficient means of reducing the development
impacts related to stormwater runoff,
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This is still a work in progress, and the conceptual design is surely a moving
target at this stage in the process. This brief is intended to not only illus-
trate the process that we intend to follow, and the results we hope to
achieve; it also illustrates the potential available to designers when an ear-
nest attempt to follow the open space subdivision guidelines is made. In-
stead of shipping our problems off site, or to the edge of the project, we
have some room to manage them within the confines of our development,
limiting the intrusion on our neighbours.

2325 Clifton Strest

Halifax, NS B3K 4T9 If you have any question, please email me. Or, alternatively, contact Paul
T 902.221.2368 Kundzins, P.Eng. for more detail if required.

F 902.425.0906

brewnoser@ns.sympatico.ca

Yours Truly,

Original Signed

Jeffrey A. Pinhey, M.A.Sc., P.Eng.
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Appendix 4:

Proposed Sewage Treatment

Miller Development Ltd. 7/2/2013



ABLE Engineering
Services Inc.

PO Box 959

50 Queen Street
Chester, NS BO0J 1J0
(902) 273-3050

(903) 273-3072

Andrew Bone, MCIP

Halifax Regional Municipality Planning Services

636 Sackville Drive, Lower

Sackville NS B4C 3S3 June 24, 2013

Dear Mr. Bone,

Re: Charleswood/Miller Developments Ltd. - Condominium Cluster Development

The conceptual layout for the development shows pre-designs for small sewage
collection, treatment and dispersal systems for the individual condominium units.

The concept plan (copy appended to this letter) illustrates preliminary designs for
three medium size clusters of single family homes, and two medium size clusters of
townhouses, serviced by a very effective and environmentally responsible sewage
management approach. The servicing method uses individual or shared septic
tanks, to which the residential sewage is first directed. Then the effluent from those
tanks is collected to a common location.

At the location where the septic tank effluent for the cluster is collected, a small
scale packed bed filter type treatment system is used to treat this liquid to a very
high quality effluent. The specific type of packed bed filter has not yet been
selected. It may be a Waterloo Biofilter, an Advantex system, or a recirculating
sand filter. Potential locations of these systems are also shown on the concept plan.

From there, the treated effluent is introduced into the soil using drip irrigation, a
technique that has become popular in Nova Scotia since it has been shown to be
effective all year round. The approximate area requirement for each of the four
drip irrigation beds is shown on the drawing as well. Note that these can exist in
public open space, sports fields, golf courses, lawns, and so on. The sizes were
calculated based on estimated water use from the projected number of residents.
The area of drip irrigation dispersal are shown assuming poor soil conditions.

This method or approach to sanitary servicing follows the recommendations in
HRM's Small Scale Servicing Study, which was part of the background work for the
Regional Plan. Itis also our understanding that the current Plan Review process
will include investigations as to why this type of development has not been more
common, as it is a preferred environmentally sustainable pattern.
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ABLE Engineering
Services Inc.

PO Box 959

50 Queen Street
Chester, NS BO0J 1J0
(902) 273-3050

(903) 273-3072

The small scale study can be found at v vww halifax.ca/regionalplanning/
] mall Scale ;

The water supply for this development would be from Halifax Water’s central piped
system, and therefore the ability to integrate the drip irrigation beds into the new

community is relatively easy, as no wells are impacted.

If you have any questions or require more information with respect to this part of

the project, please call the undersigned at (902) 221-2368.

Yours Truly,

Original Signed

Jeffrey A. Pinhey, M.A.Sc., P.Eng.

cc. Chris Macauley
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@]ﬁﬁ Indenture o o 27th

day of April A D, 19 73,

Betfoeen
ERIC C. MacNEARNEY, of Windsor

: T = - Junction in the County of
Halifax and Province of Nova
Scotia, IN IN _TRUST

hercinafter called the “GRANTOR "

of the ®One Purt

— and —

LA MILLER DEVELQPMENT LIMITED, a
body corporate, with its head
office at Windsor Junction in

the County of Halifax and Pro-
' vince of Nova Scotia,

bereinafier called the “GRANTEE

of ﬂ;p ®ther Pt

.. b e e sy
Proeoon e vetinn Jesunined
cleL sy bansler,

: e/
i BRH all-!.::‘ifax. N. 5., this [7 day of

: : 2 A0
i v/é'f’:\f"’

f:lr." Sl ety
Municipolty al the Copaty o ivilag

Mitwesseth ot in covsideration o One Dollar ($1.00).

The Gtantor  hercby convey s to the Grantes the lands described in the Schedule marked
‘ “A" hereto annexed,

. o 0B e,
R e L e T LT S SN P R 4
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SCHEDULE “A"™

All that certain lot, piece or parcel of land sittfate, lying
and being at Windsor Junction, Coumty of Halifax, shown as outlined i
in red on a plan of property of Mrs. Agnes Maude MacNearney dated
August 14, 1963 made and signed by J, R. Piske, P.L.S. and being more
particularly bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNTNG on the Eastern boundary of the Beaverbank Road where [P
the same is intersected by the Southern boundary of property now or
formerly of Gertrude Stevens;

THENCE in a Southerly direction following the Eastern boundary
of the Beaverbank Road to the Northwestern boundary of property now
or formerly of W. E. Davidson;

THENCE North Fifty-two degrees East (N 52° E) along property
of W. BE. Davidson Two Hundred and Three (203') feet more or less to

a stake;

- THENCE North Eighty-eight degrees, Fifty-eight minutes East . R4
(N 88° 58' E) along the Eastern boundary of property of W. E, Davidson ] 1
and G. Davidson for a distance of Three Hundred end Ninety-six (396') |

foet, more or less;

THENCE South Seventy-six degrees, Ten Minutes Bast (S 76° 10’ E)
along the Eastern boundary of property of G. Davidson for a distance of
Five Hundred and Forty-four (544') feet to the Beaverbank Road;

THENGE in an Easterly direction along the Northern boundary of A :
the Beaverbank Road to the Westem boundary of property of Canadian ;
National Railways; .

THENCE in a Northerly direction along the westam'boundary of
property of Canadian National Railways to the Southern boundary of G.

Dockrill;

THENCE in a Westerly direction to the Southwest corner of sald
pockrill property;

THENCE in a Northerly direction along the Western boundary of |
said Dockrill property to the Southern boundary of property of H. it
West;

‘.

THENGE in a Northwesterly direction along the Southwestern boun-
dary of property of H. West to the Southwestern corner thereof;

THENCE in a Northerly direction following the Western boundary
of property of H. West and G. Lee along a pole and wire fence to an
angle in the same;

THENCE in a Northwesterly direction along said fence to another
angle in the sameé;

THENCE continuing in a Northerly direction along said fence to
the Southern boundary of property now oT formerly of Gertrude Stevens; -

THENCE in a Westerly direction following the Southemn boundary
of said Stevens property to the place of beginning. :
i

it

ALSQ ALL that certain lot, plece or parcel of land shown on the
plan referred to above and described as follows: L o

BEGINNING on the Southern boundary of the Beaverbank Road where
the game is intersected by the Western boundary of property of Canadian ir
Netional Railways; . : .

THENCE following the boundary of said Canadian National Rallways L

m——-—m—l . - . [P e ® 3 ' . v -
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SCHEDULE "A" CONTINUED

ees 2

property in a Southerly, Westerly and Northwesterly direction to pro-
perty of G. Davidson;.

THENCE in a Westerly direction along the Eastern boundary of
said Davidson pProperty to the Beaverbank Road;

THENCE POLLOWING the Southern boundary of the Boaverbank Road
in an Easterly direct_ion to the place of beginning,

Province of Nova Scoma o
County of Halifax

i hereby certify that the within inshwtrentg
was recorded In the Registry of Deeds Gffice
at Halifax, in the County of Halifax, N.S.
at /0 : 5 50'clock }3 M., on
the /7 - day ot 777 ooy 2R 6SH
A.D. 1977 in Book ‘Nym Lge
at Pages j oo — Jo_z

L
.

Registrar of Deeds for the Registr, trict
of the County of Halifax

i v
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THE GRANTOR

covenants with the Grantee thap tJha Grantes  shall have quiet enjoyment of the lands, that the
sald Grantor hgth & good title in fee simple to the lands and the right to convey them as hereby
conveyed, that they are free from encumbrances and that the said Grantor  will procure such further

assurances as may be ressonably required.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the said Grantor has hereunto set his hand and
affixed his seal the day and year first sbove written,

-

) | s e.@;Mlm_Q

Original Signed "ERIC C, MacNEARNEY IN TRUST
- p e J

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED
In the presence of

PROVINCE OF NOVA SCOTIA !
COUNTY OF  HALTFAX 88 {
ON THIS Vi day of 7 y JAD, 1973

before me, the subscriber personally came and appeared PO VIV SRS S NP 4
,a subscribing witness to the foregeing Indenture,

who having besn by me duly sworn, made oath and said that Eric C. MacNearnpy, oneni-=----=
.............. eemcmemmmmsescess=~osse--=- of the pariiés)thersto. nigned,

munsrer e OQriginal Signed

A Commissioner of tho Suprefe Courtef

Nova Scotia
PROVINCE OF NOVA SCOTIA PRt
COUNTY OF 88 ipes g
I CERTIFY that on this day of
AD, 19 .

of th parties mentioned In the foregoing and annexed Indenture, signed and executed the said Indent-
ure in my presence and I have signed as a witness to such execution.

"A Commissioner of the Suprems Court of

i e

Dastes 0 2

i Nova Scotia
I's
- ek &
Bt s ' ﬁ ' . K S concebms
; s £ e Ky . P, U A i
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v This Indenture medetus 224

day of March, AD,19 74,

BETWEEN ,
L GERTRUDE NANCY STEPHEN of Windsor Junction, in the County .
of Halifax, Province of Nova Scotia,

i hereinafter called the “GRANTOR" Eﬁ\'
' OF THE ONE PART . \i‘

aw . ﬂ}

MLIER‘-DEVEIDPHEHT LIMITED, a body corporate, having ite -f“}

I : Head Office at Halifax, in the County of Halifex, o
: aforesaid, [ 1A

- ' herelnifter called the “GRANTEE"

OF THE OTHER PART ;-;}.:‘;-.
. !

| herety certify that the Deed Transfer Tax i

! on the within described property transfer has ! i
been paid on this__F__day of ;2“ e / "\1’1.
L4

A.D. 19 _
Original Signed . ; 1)

. Mtinicipal Collectol ’
unicinality of the County of Halitay . R

WITNESSETH that In consideration of ~~=—w= One ($1,00) =—m——mee- —— Dollars, N

. The Grantor hereby conveyS to the Grantee the lands described in the S“chedule mark-
' ed “A" hereto annexed, .
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SCHEDULE “A” ',

ALL that certain lot, piece or parcel of land situate, lying ;-
and being at Windsor Junction, in the County of Halifax, H
Province of Nova Scotia. Being and comprising all that Lot !

"A'" as shown on a plan of lands owned by Nancy Gertrude . A

Stephen, the said plan having been made and gigned by L. »
Robert Feetham, N.S.L.S., bearing date the 15th day of December, oo
1973, A.D. Lot "A" being more particularly bounded and .
described as follows; viz:

BEGINNING at an iron bar set on the northern boundary of the
Windsor Junction to Beaverbank highway being the south west
corner of lands owned by Bruce Stephen. Said point having A
coordinate values of 1219266.57Eand 16275266,.77 N referenced ﬁ i
to Nova Scotia Control Monument No. 19. ; i

THENCE proceeding north twenty-nine degrees fifty~three decimal Men
seven minutes east (N 29°-53,7'E) along the western boundary of h;
lands owned by Bruce Stephen, a distance of two hundred and N
thirspan decimal five three (213.53') feet to an iron bar;
A, g

THENCE procéeding south sixty-five degrees forty-four decimal
five minutes east (S65°-44,5'E) along the northern boundary of
lands owned by Bruce Stephen, D. McLearn and C. R. Moulton, a

" distance of two hundred and twenty-three decimal soven seven
(223.??') feet to an iron bar;

. s

“., THENCE proceeding south sixty-five degrees thirty-two decimal
one minutes east (S65°-32,1°'E) along the northern boundary of
lands owned by G. Loughead and G. Lantz, a distance of one
hundred and sixty-five decimal six three (165,63') feet to a
post and stones set on the western boundary of lands now or
formerly owned by the estate of Charles A. McNearney;

THENCE proceeding north twenty-nine degrees nineteen decimal
two minutes (N29°-19.2'E) along the western boundary of lands
now or formerly owned by the estate of Charles A. McNearney
and further along the western boundary of lands now or formerly
owned by the estate of George Lee, a distance of four thousand
three hundred and seventy-seven decimal four four (&377.44%)
feet to an iron bar set on the southern boundary of the old

l Hopkins (Public) Road;

THENCE proceeding north twonty-three degrees twenty-five decimal Qﬁ
eight minutes west (N23°-25.8'W) along the southern boundary of . 'h
the old Hopkin's Road, a distance of two hundred and oleven ?”
decimal one eight (211.18') feet to a point; b

THENCE proceeding north twenty-nine degrees zero one decimal A
five minutes west (N29°—Dl.5'w) further along the southern ﬁ
boundary of the old Hopkin's Road, a distance of three hundred F
and ninety-nine decimal four three (399.43') feet to a point; i

THENCE proceeding noxrth thirty-one degrees twenty-three decimal '
six minutes west (N31°-23.6'W) further along the southern ﬂ
‘ boundary of the old Hopkin's Road, a distance of two hundred .ﬁ
! and six decimal zero four (206.04') feet to a point; *

THENCE proceeding north twenty-four degrees fifty-nine decimal h
] nine minutes west (N24°-59,9'W) further along the southern b
. boundary of the old Hopkin's Road, a distance of one hundred and
; sixty decimal one two (160.12') feet to a point; - i

THENCE proceeding north twenty-two degrees forty-five decimal

| nine minutes west (N22°-45.9'W) further along the."southern

. boundary of the old Hopkin's Road, a distance of two hundred and
seventy-four decimal eight nine (274.89') feet to a point;
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THENCE proceeding north eighteen degrees zero eight decimal
five minutes west (N18°-08.5'W) further along the southern
boundary of the-0ld Hopkin's Road, a distance of twenty-eight
decimal five three (28.53') feet to an iron bar set on an old
wire fence being the eastern boundary of lands now or formerly

ovned by Arthur Greenoughj;

IHENCE proceeding south twenty-nine degrees zero decimal two
minutes west (5S29°-0.2'W) along an existing fence on the
eastern boundary of lands now or formerly owned by Arthur
Greenough; a distance of two hundred and ninety-one zero three
(291.03') feet to a point;

THENCE proceeding south twenty-nine degrees forty-six decimal
five minutes west (S29°-46,5'W) further along the existing
fence on the eastern boupdary of lands now or formerly owned

. by Arthur Greenough, a distance of one hundred and ninety-two

docimal two seven (192.27') feet to a point;

THENCE proceeding south thirty-one degrees thirty-two decimal
nine minutes west (S31°-32,9'W) further along the existing
.fence on the eastern boundary of lands now or formerly owned by
Arthur Greenough, a distance of one hundred and sixty-three
decimal six three (163.63') feet to a point;

THENCE proceeding south thirty degrees thirty-one decimal nine
minutes west (5S39°-31.9'W) further along the existing fence on
the eastern boundary of lands now or formerly owned by Arthur
Greenough, a distance aof one hundred and ninety-five decimal one
two (195.12) feet to a point;

THENCE proceeding south thirty degrees forty-one decimal eight
minutes west (530°-41.8'W) further along the oxisting wire d
fence on -the dastern boundary of lands now or formerly owned by
Arthur Greenough, a distance of two hundred and twenty-two
decimal nine eight (222.98') feet to a point;

THENCE proceedirnig south thirty degrees zero decimal zero minutes
west (530°-0.0'W) further along the existing wire fence on ‘the
eastern boundary of lands now or formerly owned by Arthur
Greenough, a distance of one hundred and seventy decimal four
six (170.46') feet to a’point; )

THENCE proceeding south ‘thirty degrees forty-nine decimal eight
minutes west (S30°-49.8'W) further along the existing fonce on
the eastern boundary of lands now or formerly owned by Arthur
Greenough, a distance of one hundred and sixty-five decimal

six two (165.62') feet to a point;

THENCE proceeding south twenty-eight degrees twenty-nine decimal
elght minutes weast (528°-29.8'W) further along the existing

wire fence on the eastern boundary of lands now or formerly owned
by Arthur Greenough, a distance of four hundred and twenty-three
decimal two two (423,22') feet.to. a point; :

THENCE proceeding south thirty-three degrees fifty-one decimal
four minuteas west (3330-51.4'WJ further along the existing wire
fence on the eastern boundary of lands now or formerly owned by
Arthur Greenough, a distance of one hundred and ninety-nine
decimal seven eight (199,78!') feet to a point; g

"

THENCE proceeding south thirty degrees fifty-four decimal six
minutes west (S30°-54.6'W) further along the existing wire fence
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on the eastern boundary of lands now or formerly owned by Arthur
Greenough, a distance of one hundred and thirty-four decimal
three eight (134.38') feet to a point at the end of the afore-
mentioned wire fence;

THENCE -proceeding south twenty-nine degrees fifty—-one decimal
Bix minutes west (529°-51.6'W) along the esastern boundary of
lands now or formerly owned by Arthur Greenough, a distance of
two thousand two hundred eighty-six decimal four five (2286.45"')
feet to an iron bar set by a blazed juniper tree with wire,
being the north west corner of lands owned by E. H. Bagnald;

THENCE proceeding south sixty-nine degress thirty-eight decimal
two minutes east (569°-38,2'E) a distance of five hundred and
sixteen decimal four nine (516,.49') feet to an iron pipe set in
a large swamp being the north east corner of lands owned by

E. H. Bagnald;

THENCE proceeding south twenty-nine degrees farty-five decimal
five minutes west ($29°-45,5'W) along a portion of the eastern
boundary of lands owned by E. H. Bagnald, a distance of six
hundred decimal zero (600,0') feet to an iron bar set on the
north west corner of lands owned by B, W. Zwicker;
[ H

THENCE proceeding south sixty-five degrees twenty-six decimal
5ix minutes east (565°-26.6'E) along the northern boundary of
lands owned by B. W. Zwicker and further along the northern
boundary of lands owned by Gordon Burchell, a distance of one
hundred and sixty-nine decimal two one (169.21') feet to an

iron bar;

THENCE proceeding south twemty-nine degrees thirty-five decimal
zero minutes west (S29°~35.0'W) along the eastern boundary of
lands owned by Gordon Burchell, a distance of four hundred
decimal four six (400.46') feet to an iron bar set on the afore-
mentioned northern boundary of the Windsor Junction to Beaverbank

Highway; ) .
THENCE proceeding south sixty-six degrees thirty decimal nine

minutes east (S66°-30.9'E) along the highway boundary, a distance
of fifty decimal zero two (50.02') feet to the point of

beginning.
Containing 110,36+ acrea. All bearings grid north.

s as conveyed to Malinda Stephen from
ed dated the 18th day of August, A.D.
Registry of Deeds Office, Halifax,
1922, in Book 561,

BEING A PART of the land
Alexander N. Stephen by De
1922, and recorded at the
Nova Scotia, the 23rd day of August, A.D,

Pages 329-332.
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THE. GRANTOR -

covenant 8 with the Grantee that :t'h‘e"Grantee shall have quiet enjoyment of the lands, thaé the
said Grantor h @5 g good.title in fee simple to the lands and the right to convey them as hereby

conveyed, that they are free from. encumbrances and that the said Grantor

assurances as may’ be reseonably required.

will procure such further

-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF: -the said Grantor has hereunto affixed her hand

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED
“in the presence of

e e L.

Original Signed |

: and seal the day and year as first above written.

Original Signed |,

/ = J Province of Nova Scotia 5 ‘g
County of Halifax !
| hereby certify that the within instrument
. - was recorded in the Registry of Deeds Office
e at Hallfax, In the County alifax, N.S,
at ! Y0 feiock " M., on '
the 3 day Ofs%vw .
A D 197¥ - In k Number,?;'?/
AT e
X el
PROVINCE OF NOVA SCOTIA. | R;@t':"aé of eﬂdfs for/tlﬁ/ne istration DiStrict
, COUNTY OF HALIFAX = SS | O I SPRO o, Sabin :
i ' *
ONTHIS  Zldads day of March, . VAD,19 7%
i before me, the subscriber personally came and appeared
; J:; dith M. Leeclhanm »8 subscribing witness to the foregoing Indenture,
J who having been by me duly sword, made cath and ssid that Gertrude Nancy Stephen one

thesamein hej presence.

PROVINCE OF NOVA SCOTIA

COUNTY OF S8

I CERTIFY that on this

AD, 19 .

of the parties therefo, signed, sealed, and delivered
.~ Original Signed

ﬁ{missfoner 6fthe Supreme Court of
Nova Scotia

JOHN M, DiLLoN
A Barrister of 1y S Court
of Non's::t:m

.

day of

of th parties mentioned in the foregoing and annexed Indenture, signed and executed the said Indent-
ure in my presence and I have signed as a witness to such execution.

A Commissioner.of the Supreme Court of
. Nova Scotia

F )

-
e

o

S

B N eyt

igrfft
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This WARRANTY DEED mads this l@\{,, deyof 4oty 1884

BETWEEN:

MILLER DEVELOPMENT LIMITED, a body corporate

being the Owner of the lands described in Schedule A" hergin
(hereinafter called the "GRANTOR")

—ang — 1

MUNICIPALITY OF THE COUNTY OF HALIFAX, a
body corporate

(herelnatter called the "GRANTEE")

— and —

being the spouse of the Grantor
(hereinafter called the "RELEASOR"

WITNESSETH THAT in consideration of One Dollar and other pood and
valuable consideration;

THE GRANTOR hereby conveys 10 the GRANTEE

. the lands described in Scheduls "A" to this
Wartapty Deed and hereby consents to this disposition, pursuant to the Matrimonial Property
« Act ¢f Nova Scolia.

g m.‘("i.‘ﬂ"“"%. VoY LT
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l SCHEDULE “av

Legal Description of Parcel P84

Al that certain plece and parce! of land comprising a portion of
Parcel MDL-2 of lands of Miller Developments Limlted, Windsor Junctlon,
Hallifax County, N.5., as shown aon a plan by Norvel S. Hlggins, N,5.L.8.,
dated July 10, 1984 and filed as Alderney Consultants Limfted Plan

No, 3432-6, sald Parcel PB4 belng more particularly described as
foltows:

Beginning at a polnt at the southwestern corner of Parcel GBD-1,

such point being located South 44°27'09" West (forty-four degrees
twenty-seven minutes zero nine seconds) a distence of 67,909 m (sixty-
seven decimal nine zero nine metres) from Nova Scotia Coordinate
Honument No. 51, such polnt also belng a point on the northwestern
boundary of the Beaverbank to Windsor Junction Road,

Thence through a left-hand curve having a radius of 460.058 m (four
hundred sixty decimal zero flve eight metres) a distance of 23.000 m
(twenty~three decimal zero zero zero metras) in a southwesterly direction
along @ portlon of the norttwestern boundary of the Beaverbank to
Windsor Junctlon Road to a paint at the castern corner of remaining

lands of Miller Development Limlited in a portion of Parce! MDL-2,

Thence North 37°20°318' West (thirty-seven degrees twenty minutes
thirty-eight seconds) a distance of 60.96% m (sixty decimal nime €ix
four metres) along 3 northeastern boundary of the said remaining

lands to a point,

Thence South 79°09'36'" West (seventy-nine degrees zero nine minutes

] thirty-six seconds) a distance of 67.908 m (sixty-seven decimal nine
zero eight metres) along a northern boundary of the sald remaining
lands to a point,

Thence North 10°50' 14" West (ten degrees Fifty minutes fourteen seconds)
a distance of 138.437 m (one hundred thirty-eight decimal four three
seven metres) along an eastern boundary of the sald remaining lands to

a point,

Thence North 59°36'22" West (Fifty=nine degrees thirty=six minutes
twenty-two seconds) a dlstance of 60,418 m (sixty decimal four one
eight metres) along the northeastern boundary of the said remaining
lands to a_point,

Thence through a left-hand curve having a rodius of 148,742 m (one
hundred forty-eight decimal seven four two meters) a distance of
108.201 m (one hundred elght decimal two zero one metres) In a
northerly direction along an eastern boundary of the said remaining

) lands to a paoint,

foiai2
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Thence Morth 78°42'53" East (seventy-eight degrees forty-two minutes
fifty-three seconds) s distance of zé.hSJ m (forty-six declmal four
nine three metres) along the southern boundary of the sald remalning
lands to @ point at the southeastern corner of the said remaining lands
also belng a point on the western boundary of lands of Cetherine White,

Thence South 11°25'47"" East (eleven degrees twenty=-five minutes forty-
seven saconds) a distance of 14,015 m {fourteen decima) zero one flve
metres) along a portlon of the western boundary of the said Catherine
White lands to a point at the southwestern corner of the sald Catherine
White lands alsc belng a polint at a northwestern corner of lands of

George and Margaret Vinton,

Thence South 11°57'02" West (eleven degrees fifty-seven minutes

zero two seconds) a distance of 67.053 m (sixty-seven decimal zero
five three metres) along the western boundary of the sald Vinton lands
and the western boundary of a right-of-way to a point at the
southwestern corner of the said right-of-way also being a point at
the southwestern corner of Jands of Mrs, F. May,

Thence South 70°21'50" East {seventy degrees twenty-one minutes
Fifty seconds) a distance of 51,658 m (fifty-one decimal six five
eight metres) along the southern boundary of the lands of Syd May
to a point at the naorthwestern corner of lands of Alden and Barbara

Wyatt,

Thence South 06°47'13" East (zero six degrees forty-seven minutes
thirteen seconds) a distance of 97,637 m (ninty-seven decimal six
three seven metres) along the western boundaries of the said Wyatt
lands and lands of Scott and Sharon MaclLean to a paint at the
southwestern cornec of the said MacLean lands,

Thence South 76°05'17' East (seventy-six degrees zero five minutes
seventeen seconds) a distance of 12,381 m (twelve decimal three eight
one metres) along a portlon of the southern boundary of the said
MacLean lands to a polnt at the northwestern corner of lands of Graham
Bennett Dockerill,

Thence South 09°40'16' East (zero nine degrees forty minutes sixteen
seconds) a distance of 113,056 m (one hundred thirteen decimal zero

five six metres) along the western boundary of the said Dockerill lands
and along the western boundary of Parcel GBD-1 to the place of beginning
and containing an area of 32,684,67 square metres.

All bearings are based on 3° H.T.H, Grid North Centrel Meridian 64°30'
West.

Original Signed

TOH SWANSON, N.S.L.S.

i
!
i
1
!'
{
E
;
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PROVINCE OF NOWA SCOTIA
COUNTY OF HALTFAX

e 4oy

Affidavit as to Rights Attaching
to Qunership of Shares in a Corporation

Iy Lois Allyne Fiske of Halifax '
the vice President of  Miller Developments Limited , @ body corporate
make cath and say:

When 1 ' executed the attached instriment
the ownership of a share or an interest in a share of the corporation
did not entitle the owner thereof to the occupation of a dwelling

5
ﬁ% owned by the corporation.

SKWORN TO at Halifax, in the )
' County of Halifax, Provinco ;
of Nova Scotia, this ;-4 -day )
of - ,A.D/-, 1984 g
before mo N / )] Origi I Si d i
- - riginal Signe . |
Original Signed ] Sane : :
] ) Lois Allyne Piske ;
; . ! :
A BARRISTER OF THE SUPREME COURT )
i
OF NOVA SCOTIA ) s |
: R
rrovince o1 Nova Scoud B
% KR ANTHONY ROMNSOM County of Halifax i

| hereby certity that the within lmfﬂél:i\!!cr;l
was recorded in :to Regisiry of UeeUsN o
at Halifax, in 1w County of Hallfax, N.

at/fa,; fa 0COR ~ 7:;1., on
’ day of = .
" v n Book Nu 3¢43 P

A D 19 gg— 7
: at Pages 26— 268 Jﬂ/&dlgf

(€723 . Registrar of Deeds for the Reglstration
of e County of Halifax. i
,Hﬁim




4, Wewsemd and Ollsert, Lisatbed Werssaly Dupd
Porm 004 . e Pags 8
Rtvisad Novendas, 1979

THE GRANTOR covenants with the Grantee that the Grantee shall have quiet enjoyment of
tha lands, that the asid Grantor has a gaod title in fee #imple to the lands and the right to
conVey them as hereby conveyed, that they are free from encumbrances and that the ssid
Grantor will procure such further sssurances as may be reasonsbly required and it i agreed
and declared that the terms “Grantor” and “Grantes” used in this Deed shall be constyued
to include the plural as well as zingular and the masculine, feminine or neuter genders where
the context so requires.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said parties to these presents have hereunto
their hands and seals set and affixed, the day and yesr first above written,

,vdr\g\ i
> ~
SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED v 4
in the presence of MILLER DEVELOPMENT iy ;
5 Original Signed ' i1, =
f f i Tt s
! ! ). -'

Original Signed

=
3, 3 -
e T -~
. -
.

" Lors AL TR
Original Si

PN L Reeeie

ey

ERIC COREY 2
) i

PROVINCE OF NOVA SCOTIA |
COUNTY QF ! i
ON THIS day of . A.D. . before

A
me, the subscriber personally came and appeared -

. a subscribing witness to the foregoing ] ‘:

Indenture, who having been Ly me duly aworn, made outh and said that

of the

parties thercto, signed, senled and delivered the rame in h presence, i

A Barrister of the Supreme Cogrt
of Nova Scotla,

PROVINCE OF NOVA SCOTIA
COUNTY OF  HALIFAX !

I CERTIFY that on thls aud (~ day of g1y ;
A.D.1984 |  MILLER DEVELQPMENT LIMITED one .

of the parties mentioned in the foregoing and annexed Indenture, signe and executed the
said Indenture in my presence and 1 have signed as a witness to sush dxecdtion.
Original Signed |
Tk B;C;‘bﬁ- of Yife Supreme uot;rt ------
of Nova Seotia,

KL ANTHONT BOaNSON I




Appendix 6:

Stage 1 Addendum
Primary Conservation Areas

Miller Development Ltd. 7/2/2013
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Appendix 7:

Stage 1 Addendum
Secondary Conservation Areas

Miller Development Ltd. 7/2/2013
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Appendix 8:

Stage 1 Addendum
Potential Home Site, Road,
and
Private Driveway Locations

Miller Development Ltd. 7/2/2013
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Appendix 9:

Water Service

Miller Development Ltd. 7/2/2013
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Appendix 10:

Phasing Map

Miller Development Ltd. 7/2/2013
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Appendix 11:

Verification Land Mass
Letter from Surveyor

Miller Development Ltd. 7/2/2013



Alan M. Gallant Nova Scotia Land Surveyor
5 Pine Grove Drive, Elmsdale, N.S. B2S 1J3
Tel 883-7554 Fax 883-7401

19 June 2013
My File: 753
Mr. Andrew Bone, MCIP
Halifax Regional Municipality Planning Services
636 Sackville Drive, Sackville, N.S. B4C 2S1

Re:  Charleswood Subdivision Concept Design

Dear Sir;

In response to your request I am verifying that the total area of the land to be developed is 54.72
hectares. This area has been calculated from property mapping and is subject to a final survey. It is

acknowledged that this area will be calculated accurately from survey data at a later date and that the
number of lots may fluctuate up or down as required to meet the required density.

Sincerely,

Original Signed

ALAN M. GALLANT, N.S.L.S,,B.C.L.S.

753Area





